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Grant Overton

From: Grant Overton [goangro@xtra.co.nz]
Sent: Monday, 2 July 2007 11:03 AM

To: Phillip Martelli; michaelc@envbop.govt.nz
Subject: Stormwater Te Puna Station

5 )

2flood1-7- -7-07.jpe6flood1-7-07.jpe flooding1-7-07.j
9 g g g g peg
: Gentleman,
As I am sure you are aware it rained at the weekend.
Attached are pictures supporting my position.
The Facts Briefly
July 2006
1. Contact Ebop and discuss Filling operations on.two neighbouring properties and Query
the effect of a heavy rain event without the Stormwater mitigation effects being in place
told that it will not be an issue.
Contact WBOPDC customer services and submit a service request for drain maintainence.

September 2006
2 .Contact Ebop Consents and demand answers as to why the property has been under water

for two months? Ask for service request from inrocads regarding culvert under the road re
blockage.

February 2007

Request answer from Paul Dell as to the dysfunctional relationship between Staff at Ebop
and Wbopdc and how the stormwater/dust compliance is being managed. Told to go thru the
compliance staff and will get an immediate response.

May 10

Meeting on site with Martelli,Hill(Wbopdc)Fraser,Caldwell(Ebop)Gavin Moore (H&G)

Agreed to short term fix by clearing Drains to be organised by Moore. Until H&G supply
detailed design for Detention ponds and flow path.

In short nothing has been done and the result is 2/3xds of The property at 260 Te Puna
Station Road is under 500mm of water when it rains.

I now require the Wbopdc to enforce the Drainage Act under Local govt regs and Ebop to
issue abatement notices to both properties refraining from any further filling until the
stormwater/detention ponds(flowpath) are completed and signed off by both regional and
district council.

Yours Faithfully
Grant Overton
Property Manager



Your Ref;

Qur Ref: 1370 62539 .
Environment

27 July 2007 L—- Bay of Plenty

_ REGIONAL COUNCIL

Grant Overton

Orange Lane Packhouse (1999) Limited Telephone: 0800 ENV BOP (368 267)
PO Box 25586 Facsimile: 0800 ENV FAX (368 329)
Tauranga Email:  info@envbop.govt.nz

Website:  www.envbop.govt.nz
Pollution Hotline: 0800 73 83 93

Dear Grant International: +64 7 922 3390

Enquiry made relating to flooding of property

As a result of visiting your property on the 12 July 2007 with the Principal Compliance Officer, |
would like to bring you up to date as to what progress has been made to address you concerns,
On the same day of our meeting myself and the Principal Compliance Officer met with Kelvin
Hill from Western Bay of Plenty District Council and representatives from Dulffill Watts and King
to talk about the issues you have raised and what role each group may have in addressing
these concerns.

It is agreed that the area of land where you and several neighbours are situated was for éome’
time utilised for farming purposes and is low lying and described as flood prone. This is also
outlined in the Environment Court Document Decision No. A016/2005 (page 6).

From our initial site inspection of the drainage channels that are situated beside Te Puna
Station Road and the drainage channels situated in the Daniels and Bax properties it was

It was agreed on site that pursuant to the Local Government Act 1974 in particular condition
511, that Western Bay of Plenty District Council, once they have established that the free flow of
water in any drainage channel is impeded by any obstruction, may in writing require the
occupier or owner of the land to remove the obstruction. We were also advised that Mr Hill and
the other representatives would visit the private properties of Mr Daniels and Mr Bax and
inspect how free the water flow is on their properties.

Therefore, to summarise, Western Bay of Plenty District Council will deal with the flooding
issues, and Environment Bay of Plenty will deal with any issues .associated with the actual
earthworks. ; '

Thankyou for your assistance and information during this matter.

Yours faithfully

Mike Caldwell
Environmental Compliance Officer

For Group Manager Water Management

R:\Mikecaldwel\.TR\Te Puna Station Road Storm Water Matter.Doc

Bay of Plenty Regional Council 5 Quay Sticet, # 0 Boa 364, Whekatune, New Zealand,

Workintg with aur.cornmunities for o better envitonmon




Barkes Corner

Greerton, Tauranga
Private Bag 12803

Tauranga 3030

“Telephone 07 571 8008

customercare@wbopde.govt.nz

2 August 2007 _ S ' ‘ Facsimile 07 577 9820
A www.whopdc.govt.nz
Orange Lane Packhouse (1999) Limited
PO Box 2556
Tauranga
Attention: ‘Grant Overton .
Dear Sir

Enquiry made relating to Flooding of Property

In response fo your enquire relating to flooding of property along Te Puna Station Road,
representatives of Western Bay of Plenty District Council (WBOPDC), Duffill Watts Group and
Environment Bay of Plenty (EBOP) have met onsite to assess the problem. This letter is to keep you
up to date with progress.

In this meeting it was determined that WBOPDG will address the flooding concerns and EBOP will deal
with issues arising from the earthworks. It was agreed on site that there were areas along the drain that
could prevent the flow of water but further investigation was required. WBOPDC is currently
undertaking this investigation to identify any problems.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact us and thank you for your help to date.

Utililes Manager

Copy to:

Mike Caldwell

Environmental Compliance Officer
Environment Bay of Plenty

PO Box 364

Whakatane

Nicola Chisnall
Duffill Watts

NG Letter to Mr Overton Stormwater Flooding 02-08-07
Customer Care Centres: Waihi Beach - Katikati - Omokoroa - Tauranga - Te Puke

55027/6/2/99
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